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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

On July 19, 2001, Katherine St. John filed a petition appealing a decision of the Committee of Professional Counselors (the Committee).  The decision denied her application for a professional counselor’s license by reciprocity with Oklahoma.  St. John argues that Oklahoma’s license requirements are substantially the same as Missouri’s.


We convened a hearing on St. John’s petition on December 19, 2001.  St. John presented her case.  Assistant Attorney General Ronald Q. Smith represented the Committee.  The parties filed no written argument.  Our reporter filed the transcript on February 7, 2002.  We deny 

St. John’s application for a professional counselor license.

Findings of Fact

1. St. John received an Oklahoma professional counselor license, No. 1889, in August 1998.  That license is valid, unrevoked, and unexpired.

2. St. John holds a master’s degree in Counseling Psychology from Northeastern State University in Oklahoma.

3. St. John applied for a Missouri professional counselor’s license, by reciprocity, on November 2, 2000.  Her application listed the following hours in the following subjects:


Subject
Hours


Counseling Theories
3


Human Growth & Development
6


Social & Cultural Foundations
4


The Helping Relationship
3


Group Dynamics, Processing & Counseling
6


Lifestyle and Career Development
3


Appraisal of individuals
12


Research Methods
3


Professional Orientation
3


Practicum
9

4. St. John completed the required 3,000 hours of post-graduate supervised experience over an 18-month time period.

5. St. John passed the National Counselor’s examination.

6. The Committee determined that the course she listed for Professional Orientation, Agency Counseling, did not comply with the core requirement for Professional Orientation.  It also found her supervised post-graduate experience inadequate because it was completed over an 18-month period rather than a 24-month period.  It denied her application on May 23, 2001, but she did not receive the denial letter until June 29, 2001.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear St. John’s petition.  Section 621.045.
  St. John has the burden of proving that she is entitled to a license.  Section 621.120.  The Committee’s answer sets forth the bases for denial.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

Although St. John apparently applied for licensure by reciprocity, the Committee answered her petition by denying that she met the requirements for licensure by reciprocity or by education and experience.  It also addressed both licensure methods at the hearing.  Thus, we address both, as follows.

I.  Licensure Based on Reciprocity

The statutory requirements for licensure by reciprocity are contained in section 337.510.2:


Any person not a resident of this state holding a valid unrevoked and unexpired license as a professional counselor issued by a state having substantially the same licensing requirements as this state may be granted a license to engage in the person’s occupation in this state upon application to the committee accompanied by the appropriate fee as established by the committee pursuant to section 337.507.


Reg. 4 CSR 95-2.070(1)(D) states:

(1) To be licensed by reciprocity, an individual shall—

*   *   *


(D) Hold a valid, unrevoked, unexpired license as a professional counselor from a state whose licensing or certification requirements, at the time the application for reciprocity was submitted to the committee, are substantially the same as those in Missouri at the time the application for reciprocity was submitted to the committee.  The applicant has the burden of providing the information necessary for determination of this issue.

The determination of whether a foreign license-holder qualifies for a Missouri license by reciprocity depends on whether the licensing state’s requirements for licensure are “substantially the same” as Missouri’s.  Substantial means important or essential.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1174 (10th ed. 1993).  Thus, in order for St. John to qualify for a license by reciprocity, she must show that Oklahoma’s licensure requirements are identical to 

Missouri’s, not in every respect, but in every important or essential respect.  The Committee contends that they are not.


The basis for St. John’s appeal is her contention that Missouri’s and Oklahoma’s licensing requirements are substantially the same.  The Committee’s answer, however, lists a number of differences in the two states’ licensing requirements.  Dr. Wilson, the secretary to the Committee, testified that each of those requirements, in and of itself, was sufficiently important or essential to cause the Committee to reject a reciprocity application:  

1. Missouri requires the completion of a core program in counseling that consists of at least one three-semester graduate course in each of the nine core areas listed in the rules.  4 CSR 95-2.010(1)(A)3.B(I)(a).  Oklahoma has core course requirements that fulfill five of the nine Missouri requirements, but does not have a requirement for a course in social and cultural foundations; group dynamics, processing and counseling; career development; or the helping relationship.  OK. Admin. Reg. 310:405-9-1(b).

2. Missouri does not give credit for workshops, continuing education, work experience, readings, courses, independent studies, correspondence courses, or any course offered primarily by audio or videotape in meeting the educational requirements for licensure.  4 CSR 95-2.010(1)(B)3.  Oklahoma does not prohibit credit for workshops, continuing education, work experience, readings, courses, independent studies, correspondence courses, or any course offered primarily by audio or videotape in meeting the educational requirements for licensure.

3. Missouri requires applicants to obtain supervised counseling experience under the supervision of a licensed professional counselor, licensed psychologist, or 

psychiatrist.  4 CSR 95-2.020(1)(B).  Oklahoma permits supervision by a marriage and family therapist, licensed behavioral practitioner, or clinical social worker.  OK. Admin. Reg. 310:405-11-3(d)(1).

4. Missouri requires that the supervision consist of one-on-one sessions between the supervisor and the supervisee and prohibits group supervision from satisfying the supervision requirement.  4 CSR 95-2.020(1)(B)1.  Oklahoma permits supervision to be done in group settings for up to one half of the total of the hours of supervision.  OK. Admin. Reg. 310:405-11-5(e).

5. Missouri requires applicants to have 3,000 hours of supervised counseling experience that must be completed in no fewer than 24 months and no more than 48 consecutive months.  4 CSR 95-2.020(1)(B)7.  Oklahoma requires 3,000 hours of supervised experience that must be completed within 60 months, but does not proscribe a minimum time for obtaining the required supervision.  OK. Admin. Reg. 310:405-11-5(i).


St. John contends that the Professional Orientation core requirement is satisfied by Oklahoma’s practicum requirement,2 and that in several other disparities pointed out by Wilson, she herself satisfied the requirements even if Oklahoma’s requirement was not substantially the same as Missouri’s.  However, in accordance with the statutory language of section 337.510.2, when we determine whether a license should be granted by reciprocity, we examine the other state’s requirements, not the applicant.  We acknowledge St. John’s point that the legislation does not require that the states’ requirements be identical, only that they be substantially the same.  We agree that there is a difference between those two standards.  However, Oklahoma’s 

core educational requirements differ significantly from Missouri’s.  The four other differences appear to be of lesser importance, but their cumulative effect is also significant.  We find that Oklahoma’s and Missouri’s requirements to license professional counselors are not substantially the same, and we deny St. John’s application for a license by reciprocity.

II.  Education and Experience

Applicants for a professional counselor’s license may also qualify by a showing of education and experience.  Section 337.510.1 states in part:


1.  Each applicant for licensure as a professional counselor shall furnish evidence to the committee that:


(1) The applicant has met any one of the three following education-experience requirements:

*   *   *


(c) The applicant has received at least a master’s degree with a major in counseling, or its equivalent, from an acceptable educational institution as defined by division rules, and has completed two years of acceptable supervised counseling experience subsequent to receipt of the master’s degree. . . .


St. John did not apply for licensure based on this provision.  The Committee, in its answer, denied that she met the requirements for licensure under this provision, apparently because she stated that she fulfills several of the Missouri requirements even if they were not Oklahoma requirements.


The Committee contends that she fails to satisfy three requirements for licensure under this section:

1) that applicants obtain 3,000 hours of supervised counseling in no fewer than 24 months, because she received 3,000 supervised hours in 18 months (4 CSR 95-2.020(1)(B)7);

2) that applicants complete a core educational program, because she did not complete a three-hour course in professional orientation (4 CSR 95-2.010(1)(A)3.A(II)(a)IX); and

3) that applicants complete the educational requirements before obtaining the required supervised counseling experience, because she obtained her supervised experience without completing Missouri’s educational requirements (4 CSR 95-2.020(1)(B)).

We note again that “substantially the same” does not mean “identical.”  We are somewhat skeptical of the Committee’s testimony that the difference between a 24-month, 3,000-hour practicum and an 18-month, 3,000-hour practicum is so significant that the applicant with the latter automatically fails to qualify for a Missouri license.  We also note that the Committee’s third reason cited is duplicative of its second reason.


However, section 337.50.1 does require two years of supervised professional counseling, and St. John listed only 18 months on her application.  St. John also lacks a three-hour course in professional orientation.  This is a core course required in the State of Missouri for a professional counselor’s license.  Although she testified that Oklahoma’s practicum requirement, which she fulfilled, was equivalent to this course requirement, the Committee’s representative testified that it was not, because professional orientation covered the fundamentals of professional counseling, while a practicum was a course in which the student put into practice the skills they acquired in their education.  We find this to be a credible distinction, and we conclude for both these reasons that St. John also did not meet the requirements for licensure based on education and experience.


We deny St. John’s application for a license as a professional counselor.


SO ORDERED on February 27, 2002.


___________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	2Although her application listed a course, Agency Counseling, as fulfilling this requirement, she testified at the hearing that her practicum experience fulfilled it.  The Committee’s representative also testified that Agency Counseling did not fulfill the broad overview requirement of the Professional Orientation course.


	�The Committee cited this provision, presumably because St John has a master’s degree, but not the degrees required in subsections (a) or (b).
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